GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.636
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6" FEBRUARY, 2018

EFFECT OF DEPLETING GROUND WATER ON FOODGRAIN PRODUCTION

636. SHRI PR. SENTHIL NATHAN:
SHRIMATI V. SATHYA BAMA:
SHRI BHARATHI MOHAN R.K.:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 14853304 ta fohdmeT
HhedIuT 857356
be pleased to state:

(@)  whether the depletion of ground water had adversely affected the production of
foodgrains in the country and if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(b)  the corrective measures taken by the Government in this regard?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

13053303 UG THATT HeIIUT 1433 3aEE%44 146ARA Ad-%a 146537588 ( SHRI GAJENDRA
SINGH SHEKHAWAT)

(a) & (b): Though there are instances of depletion of ground water in some regions
of the country, yet it has had no significant adverse impact on food grain production. As
per the available data, the production of food grains has increased from 257.13 million
tonnes in 2012-13 to 275.68 million tonnes during 2016-17 (4™ Advance Estimates).

Rain water harvesting and artificial recharge as enunciated in the National Water
Policy 2012 is being promoted through implementation of pilot projects, advisories to
States, mass awareness and training programmes etc. Activities including ridge area
treatment, rain water harvesting are being undertaken under PMKSY-Watershed
Development for containing the ground water levels. Efficient irrigation through Drip
and Sprinkler systems are being assisted under PMKSY-Per Drop More Crop which will
in turn reduce amount of ground water withdrawal.
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